Accrued benefit obligation 218,096 203,065

The GTAA’s plan assets consist of the following as at December 31:

Fair Value of Plan Assets

Asset Category 2020 2019

Equity securities 61% 61%
Fixed income 39% 39%

The fair values of equity and fixed income plan assets are primarily based on quoted market prices in active markets.

d)	Significant Actuarial Assumptions
The significant actuarial assumptions used in measuring the GTAA’s accrued defined benefit pension plan obligations are as follows (weighted-
average assumptions as at December 31):

2020 2019

Discount rate 2.57% 3.09%
Rate of compensation increase 2.50% 3.00%
Rate of price inflation 2.00% 2.00%
Rate of pension increases 2.00% 2.00%
Long-term rate of return on plan assets 4.80% 4.30%

Mortality rates have been established in accordance with the Canadian Pensioners’ Mortality Table Private Sector published by the Canadian
Institute of Actuaries.

e)	Future Cash Flows
The sensitivity of the post-employment benefit obligation to changes in the weighted-average significant actuarial assumptions as at December 31,
2020 would be as follows:

Change in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

 $  $
Discount rate 1.00 % (26,792) 33,180
Rate of price inflation 1.00 % 30,058 (25,446)
Mortality 1 year 7,443 (7,443)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GRI: 201-3

GTAA ANNUAL REPORT 2020125

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the obligation to significant actuarial
assumptions, the same method (present value of the obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the liability recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous period.